

11.11.2022

Present: Shri Sudhir Gupta, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
PW- Rakesh Kumar is present.
Shri Anil Gera, Ld. counsel D1 & 2 alongwith D-1.
Shri Pankaj Garg, Ld. counsel for LR's of D-4 except LR-D.
Shri Inderdeep Singh, Ld. counsel for D-5.
D-3 is already ex-parte.
Shri Hemant Sharma, LR of D-3.

Additional evidence affidavit of PW-1/ Rakesh Kumar is filed by the plaintiff. Copy supplied.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for D1 & 2 that D-3 has expired on 12.01.2022 and he has filed copy of death certificate of D-3 on record. The suit has abated against him.

It submitted by Ld. counsel for plaintiff that D-3 has already been proceeded ex-parte, hence, there is no need for impleadment of his legal heirs.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for D1 & 2 submits that legal heirs of D-3 are very much required for impleadment. Ld. counsel for plaintiff seeks sometime to file judgment in this regard.

PW-1 is recalled for further cross examination, cross examined by D1 & 2 and cross examination of D4 & 5 is deferred.

Put up for further cross examination of PW-1 21.12.2022.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Addl. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
11.11.2022