

13.10.2023

The case file received by way of transfer vide order no. 35/G-I/Gaz-IA/DHC/2023 dated 29.08.2023. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Gaurav Dixit Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. DK Sharma, Ld.

Counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff no. 5.

Sh. Pankaj Garg, Ld. Counsel for the LR's of defendant no. 4 except LR 'D'.

Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Ld. Counsel for LR's of defendant no. 3 and guardian of LR's of defendant no. 3 along with Sh. Trivendra Kapoor and Sh. Subhash Chandra Kapoor.

Sh. Pankaj Jaiswal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Anil Gera, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.

Sh. Inder Deep Singh, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 5.

Summoned witness Sh. Rajinder Singh from sub-registrar is present.

Last order of the court shows that Sub-registrar/concerned officer has been summoned for today to clarify as to whether the documents produced by record attendant PW- Rajinder Singh are photocopies or original.

As per report, summons were served to concerned official but unfortunately, nobody appeared. Even today, PW- Rajinder Singh could not answer other material questions which are raised by the court.

Let fresh summons be issued to concerned Sub-registrar 1, near Old Court building Kashmere Gate, Delhi to appear in person or to send some competent officer for NDOH, who can answer all the queries regarding summoned/relied record.

PW- Rajinder Singh is bound down to appear on NDOH as he could not be further examined.

Put up on **01.12.2023**.

(Vikas Garg)
ADJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/13.10.2023