

06.02.2026

Present : Sh. S. K. Sinha, Ld. Counsel for the DH alongwith DH.
None for the JD.
Court Auctioneer / Sh. Kamal Kumar Pandey (through VC).
Sh. Roop Ram Sarwal, Ld. counsel for the objector / Sh. Bal Kishan Goyal alongwith objector.

Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that DH wishes to withdraw the application under Section 151 of CPC filed on his behalf on 27.01.2026 and he may be permitted to withdraw the same.

Separate statement of DH has been recorded to this effect.

In view of statement made, **application under Section 151 of CPC filed on behalf of the DH stands dismissed as withdrawn.**

After LDOH on 02.02.2026, objections under Section 58 of CPC alongwith vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of objector / Sh. Bal Kishan Goyal. Copy supplied.

Today, an application under Section 151 of CPC is filed on behalf of the DH to break open all the locks of the concerned building / attached property with the help of police aid to complete the auction, appointment of authorized person to take physical possession, to instruct the concerned SDM / concerned

Sub-Registrar to do the registry of the attached property and direction of payment of Auctioneer fee.

Put up for reply and arguments on objections filed on behalf of objector / Bal Kishan Goyal, on **26.02.2026**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/06.02.2026 ^(R)